

No. 18-1048

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

GE ENERGY POWER CONVERSION FRANCE  
SAS, CORP., A FOREIGN CORPORATION  
FORMERLY KNOWN AS CONVERTEAM SAS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

OUTOKUMPU STAINLESS USA, LLC, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE NORTH AMERICA BRANCH OF  
THE CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF ARBITRATORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

Glenn P. Hendrix  
*Counsel of Record*  
Rebecca Lunceford Kolb  
ARNALL GOLDEN GREGORY LLP  
171 17th Street, NW, Suite 2100  
Atlanta, Georgia 30363  
(404) 873-8692  
glenn.hendrix@agg.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Dated: September 24, 2019*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Signature Requirement Is Contrary to an Emerging International Consensus that Arbitration Agreements May be Extended to Non-Signatories Based on Conduct .....	5
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding Will Foreclose Arbitration in a Broad Swathe of Cases and Lead to Anomalous Results Under the FAA.....	7
III. Denying Any Possibility of Arbitration Where Consent is Based on Conduct Will Impair the Utility of International Arbitration and Hinder International Trade .....	10
IV. The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding is Based on an Overly Restrictive Interpretation of Article II(2) of the New York Convention .....	19
V. Conclusion.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	2
<i>Bergesen v. Joseph Muller Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 928 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	7
Bundesgericht [BGer] [Federal Supreme Court] Apr. 17, 2019, Decision 4A_646/2018 (Switz.) .....	14
Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Court of Justice] Sept. 21, 2005, XXXI Y.B. COMM. ARB. 679 (Ger.) .....	22
<i>Chelsea Square Textiles, Inc. v.</i> <i>Bombay Dyeing &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Hellenic Inv. Fund, Inc. v. Det Norske Veritas</i> , 464 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Lander Company, Inc. v.</i> <i>MMP Investments, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	7-8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	18, 19

<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin</i> , 177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>S. Ill. Beverage v. Hansen Beverage Co.</i> , No. 07-CV-391-DRH, 2007 WL 3046273 (S.D. Ill. 2007) .....	16
<i>The Titan Unity</i> , [2014] SGHCR 4 (Feb. 4, 2014) .....	16
<i>Volt Information Scis. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford, Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	2

## STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 202 .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 208 .....	19

## RULES

International Chamber of Commerce Rules of Arbitration, Arts. 6(3) & 6(5) .....	12
Singapore International Arbitration Centre Rules, Rule 7.1 .....	15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
Swiss Rules of International Arbitration of the Swiss Chamber of Commerce, Art. 4(2) .....	13, 14, 16

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2017 ICC Dispute Resolution Statistics</i> , 2 ICC DISP. RESOL. BULL. 51 (2018) .....	11
21 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 57:19 (4th ed. 2001) .....	2
Andrea Sesin-Tabare, <i>Extension of the Arbitration Agreement to Non-Signatories Landscape of Legal Theories and Jurisdictional Approaches</i> , 4 ICC DISP. RESOL. BULL. 17 (2017) .....	15-16
United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards 21 U.S.T. 2517.....	<i>passim</i>
Bernard Hanotiau, <i>Consent to Arbitration: Do We Share a Common Vision?</i> 27 ARB. INT'L 539 (2011) .....	5
Eduardo Romero & Luis Velarde Saffer, <i>The Extension of the Arbitral Agreement to Non- Signatories in Europe: A Uniform Approach</i> , 5 AM. U. BUS. L. REV. 371 (2015) .....	6, 14
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Int'l Comm. Arb.: A Guide for U.S. Judges</i> (2012) .....	17-18
FINN MADSEN, COMM. ARB. IN SWEDEN (Reuven Ben-Dor trans., 3d ed. 2007).....	21
GARY B. BORN, INT'L COMM. ARB. (2d ed. 2014).....	19, 20-21

Gerald Aksen, <i>American Arbitration Accession Arrives in the Age of Aquarius: United States Implements United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards</i> , 3 SW.U.L.REV. 1 (1971) .....	8
Harold Frey et al., <i>Arbitration Procedures and Practice in Switzerland: Overview</i> , PRACTICAL LAW (Sep. 1, 2016).....	14
<i>Introductory Rules: Consolidation of Arbitral Proceedings (Joinder), Participation of Third Parties (Art. 4)</i> , SWISS RULES OF INT'L ARB.: COMMENTARY (Tobias Zuberbühler, et al., 2005).....	14
James M. Hosking, <i>Non-Signatories and International Arbitration in the United States: the Quest for Consent</i> , 20 ARB. INT'L 289 (2004) .....	10
José Ricardo Feris & Živa Filipič, <i>Jurisdictional Issues in Construction Arbitration: The ICC Experience</i> , 4 ICC DISP. RESOL. BULL. 25 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
M.P. Bharucha et al., <i>The Extension of Arbitration Agreements to Non-Signatories – A Global Perspective</i> , 5 INDIAN J. ARB. L. 35 (2016) .....	5
Manuel Carrion, <i>Joinder of Third Parties: New Institutional Developments</i> , 31 ARB. INT'L 479 (2015) .....	11
MARTIN DOMKE, DOMKE ON COMM. ARB. § 6:01 (Gabriel M. Wilner rev. ed. 1984).....	3

Nathalie Voser & Luka Groselj, <i>Extension of Arbitration Agreement to Non-signatory Upheld under New York Convention (Swiss Supreme Court)</i> , PRACTICAL LAW UK (May 22, 2019) .....	14
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) U.S. LAW OF INT’L COMM. & INVESTOR-STATE ARB. (2019) .....	20, 23
S.I. Strong, <i>What Constitutes an “Agreement in Writing in International Commercial Arbitration? Conflicts Between the New York Convention and the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 48 STAN. J. INT’L L. 47 (2012) .....	21, 22
U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Direct Investment by Country and Industry, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.bea.gov/system/files/2019-07/fdici0719-fax.pdf">https://www.bea.gov/system/files/2019-07/fdici0719-fax.pdf</a> .....	9
U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, U.S. International Trade in Goods and Services Statistics, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.bea.gov/data/intl-trade-investment/international-trade-goods-and-services">https://www.bea.gov/data/intl-trade-investment/international-trade-goods-and-services</a> .....	9
UNCITRAL, <i>Recommendation Regarding the Interpretation of Article II, Paragraph 2, and Article VII, Paragraph 1, of the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards</i> , U.N. Doc. A/6/17 (July 7, 2006) .....	22

William W. Park, *Non-Signatories and the  
New York Convention*, 2 DISP. RESOL. INT'L  
84 (2008)..... 3, 10
